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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Threat of Closure of uowrah·Amta aDd Howrah-Sheakbalu Light Railways

+
*481. SHRI BHAGABAN DAS ;

SHRI GANESH GHOSH;
SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL;
SHRI B. K. MODAK ;

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether tile attentioll of Government has been drawn to the threat of 1o~ur of the Howrah-Amta and o ra a ~ a

Light Railways by the manaaement ;

(b) the total number of m o ~ working in these Railways;

(c) whether Government will consider to nationalise these Light Railways; and, if so, when ; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS \SHRI R. L.
CHATURVEDI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) 1486.

(cl and (d). Howrah-Amta and the Howrah·Sheakhala Railway Companies Ltd. have agreements with the District Boards of Howrah and Hooghly respectively, according to the provisions of ~ the respeelive District Boards have the option to purchase these Railway lines. Apart frnm the fact tbat the Government of T ndis haw: no con

2

tractual obliption or oplion to purchase tbese unremunerative Company owned railways, it would not be in the public interest to take them over in that it would involve heavy costs wbich wlJuld rcnder the lines more unremunerative.
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SHRI GANESH GHOSH: I hope the Minister certainly knows that this Railway is a link between the interior villages and the city of Howrah. It is doing extremely useful work. Dally a few lakhs of people use this Railway and it carries to the city a large amount of freight like vegetables, milk, etc. The Railways are unecunomic liS the Minister has said No doubt, it is facing stiff competition fr.)m the road transport But in view of the «tremely useful work that the Railway is doing the question of unremunerativeness ~ ou d not be con,iderecl more because this Government pmposts tel establish .ocialism in the country. In view of this, to talk in such terms as this Rallwav have contract with the District Board '}f with the Municipality. etc. is absolutely lIse-

less because the District Boards or Municipalities are lacking in resources and so, how can they take over these Railways? In view of above facts, is the Government prepared to take over the Railway ond run it? I know, H is unremunerative, . but in view of the reason> mentioned above by me, is the Gove-nment prepared to take over the Railway, make 't a full broad-gauge Ime a·d run it them,.ives ?

SHRI R L. CHATURVEDI: I may humbly s.y that ;;t present we are not at all fhinking of taking .we, these lines. Our financial posilion is not ~ood '0 that we cannot even cOOlider taking over such lines.

SHRI S. M BANERJEE' I wOlild like to know from the Minister whether he is aware that a ['etition was submitted in this ou~ regarding the nationalisation of the Howrah-Arnfa light railwav efc. The Petitions C,)mmittec he1ded by the then

Member Shri A. C Guha recommed"rl to the Government th 1t this should be nation.lised. I would like to know whether this reC011'l·.end<ltion of the Petitions Com·
mittce \\'hich W:l5 unanimClus ~ o d r~d by the Govclnm,nt, aod if 50, the I ... on for the reiection of that re,ommendation.

SHRI R. L CHATURVEDI : As I have sa:d esrl'er. Sir, we did consider the point. but it i!' n:lt at all possible owing to our u ~ :a ~ a  o~ 1

SHRI S. M. lIANERJEE: May I know

, ~ r the Petitions Committeo did consider the financial aspect and having con·
sidored it they recommended that this should be taken over by Government and if some financial aid were given to this railway it could work? I want to know whetber those recommendations have been considered?

THE MINISTER OF RA.lLWAYS
(SHRI NANDA) : As far as my information goes. there was some kind of investillation and survey made in 1955, aq far back as 1955

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I was not a Member of the House then ......

SHRI NANDA: I am giving a little more history of it. The point is whether we are going to ......

MR. SPEAKER: The question is a specific one.

SHRI NANDA: I am told that that information is not available here about the Petitions Committee's recommendations.
But the point' arisiDg out of the recommendation. of the Petitions Cl)mmittee can be dealt with by me, if it is so desired.

SHRI S. M BANERJEE: Are you satisfied with the answer?

SHRI NANDA, We have not got that informat:on here.

MR SPEAKER: He has not got the inform:.ltion about the report, but he is prepared to answer the points arising out
(>f it

SHRI S. KUNDU: The hon. Minister
,0Llght your permission. Have you permitted him?

MR. SPEAKER: Only if the hon.
Member feels that he can get some information, I <.:an permit him, because there is no reference III the Petitions Commitlee ......

SHRI S. KUNDU : The hon. Minister sa:d that if you S{'I desire, the points ariSing

(lut of the Petitions Committee's recommendations "ill be answered by him. Then, he
<at down. If you permit him he may say somethins_
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MR. SPEAKER: The point was about the Petitions Committee's recommendations.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: My specific point was about the nalionalisation of the Howrah-Amta Railway. This matter was considered by the Petitions Committee headed by Shri A. C. Guha.

MR. SPEAKER: That information is not with the hon. Min;'ter.

SHRI J. M. BISWAS: In 1968, knowing full well the actual state of affJir" the then Railway Ministry look over the BOR under the SE Railway administration. It also came out '" the press that by taking over that Jailway, Government had to undergo los>. Knowing the fact that it will result in a loss to Government, the then Railway Ministry under the previous manage:nent took over that railw"y. I ... ant to know from the present Railway M ~ r what harm is there in t"king over this railway Iinc, a1·
thnugh it is unremunerative.

SHRI R. L. CHATURVEDI: As I
said in reply to the main qUL'stion. the difference is between the contracts or agree·
ment between the district board and the company Rnd contracts between us, thLit is.

the railways. and these cOnlf'anies In the railway line referred to by the hon. ~1 mb r, were involved in the financial liability. and, therefore, we took it over.

For the information of the House, I may add that we are running a few lines which I shall name below. The.e is the Katakhal-Lalabozar railway, the Central Provinces Coal Railway; then there is the

Chaparmukh-Silghat railway. Then, there is the Ahmedpur-Katwa line under the Ea,lern

Railway, which is for a di;tance of 32 miles.
Then, there is Ihe Bankura-Damodar railway run by the Soulh Ea!tern RailwJY. There, we have financial intere,t and liability. But we are not running the SS light railway "nd the Fatwa-lslampur railway ......

SHRI J. M. BISW AS: I waDted some information, but he is giving some olher information. J had put a very specific ques·
tlon. Knowing full well that it will resuh in loss to Government if it tODk over BOR what prompted Government to take over that railway? Was it because tbe manaae-

ment of ROR, who was a prIvate party running it, could influenc" the then Railway Minister Dr. Ram Subhag SiDlh by some means? Does the present Ministry want that I hey should also be inflllenced by the manage.!,cnt of the Howrah-Amta Railway before they could take over this railway?

According 10 the information given by the SF Railway, the BO railway is just scraps of iron; there were no bogies and no engines in working condition and yet lakhs of rupees were spent over that railway, whereas the condition of this Amta railway is better. Dr.
Ram Subhag Singh, who was the Railway

Minister then was inHuenced .

DR RAM SUBHAG SINGH: This is malicious. It is he who is influenced by others.

SHRI NANOA: The whJle assumi'ti()n is that everything unremunerative in tf e country should be tnken over by us and nationali,ed ; I do not agree to that a$sump·
tion. ) do not agree that because the line has become unremunerative in the handq of a company which has got a subsisting contract with the district board, I must take it over: Ihough that matter has not com' to us at all, I do not agree to that assumption.
Therefore. I do not th;nk that any question al iscs of any nationalisation.
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SHRI J. M. BISWAS : Sir, I want your protection. I do not think that the reply given can satisfy hon. Members. The hon.
Minister has given an evasive reply, My qoestion was a specific question, and he should give a straight answer to it.

lIo'ff,"" SI1mT ~ : ~ ~,
~~ ~ ~ if; ~m O m

~ ~, ~ <mf CIT 'fll'l'fi it merr ~ I ~

~~~m~ fil;w ~ ~

~ 'Ii'<: ;:q:r ~ f'li ~ ~ (f'Ii, ;;r.r
fit; ~ ~ ~ if ~, ~ 'tofit;;r
'fiT ~~ 'Ii'<: ~ ;;rritm ; l:lft ~r,

CIT ~ w 'fi'ro!I' ~ ?

MR. SPEAKER: He wants to know whether there is any time-limit fixed for nationalisalion ?

SHRI R. L. CHATURVEDI: No,
Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: They say 'No'. How can the hon. Members force them to come oul with any particular answer?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: We eGn f,·,cc them to evude ?

('rntury SplllDtng and Manufadartnl

Company Limited

·4H2. bHRI MADHU LIMA VE : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Century Spinning and Manufacturing Company Limited of the Biflas has 'ought permission for am d ~ cerlain clauses of the articles and Memorandum (If Association;

(b) whether Ihe changes seek to give wide powers to the Board of Directors regarding loan guarantees and olher modifications ; and

(c) if no permISSIon has been sought, whether the Department of Company Affairs will intervene on its own in the matter and see to it that such amendments are not permitted?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT. INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS (SHRI RAGHUNATHA
REDDY) : (a) to (C). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) No, Sir. The company is reported to have passed some special resolutions amending certain clauses of It.
Memorandum and Articles of Association and for effecting any chanllC in the Memorandum of Association the company will have to seek confirmation from the Hiah
Court_

(b) Powers of the Board of Directors arc laid down in the Act. Any provision in the Memorandum and Articles of Association of a company which is repugnant to the provision of the Act shall be void.
The resolutions proposed for the extra-ordinary general meetina of the company held on 4-2-1970 relate to amendments of tbe Articles of Association to provide for the appointment of managing directors/ whole-time director/manalCr, their remuneration, powers and retirement and also empower the Board of Directors to confer upon the manaaing director powers of management subject to the superin-
teDdcnc:e. control and direction of the Board of Directors. Under these amendments no POWel5 are

